
J1,
J14

CAVITY NUMBERING SEQUENCE
(COMPONENT SIDE OF P.C. BOARD)

J2 J3

9

PA

J4 (TRIGGER,
 TACHOMETER,
 MOTOR SIDE)

8

16

1

8

1 4

5

1

24 6

1 3

(NON-LEAD SIDE OF CONNECTOR)

LEAD COLOR CODE:
B-BLACK
G-GREEN
O-ORANGE
R-RED
U-BLUE
W-WHITE
Y-YELLOW

COMPONENT VALUE UNITS:

CAPACITOR: MFD/VOLTS

RESISTOR: OHMS/WATTS

CONNECTOR PIN NUMBERS:

VIEW OF CONNECTOR ON PC BOARD

1 2 6

7 12
LATCH

EX. 12 PIN CONNECTOR

LABELS:

COMMON

FRAME GROUND

EARTH GROUND6 10

1 5

1
1104B

SINGLE PHASE
BRIDGE

RECTIFIER

4
3
2

TRIGGER
GUN

R2
10KΩ
POT

WORK
TO

324
325

1104A

2J6

12J1

8J1

1112A

1108A

CONTROL
P.C. BOARD
(SCHEMATIC G4414)

16J11116A

MOTOR -

COM
SOLENOID OPEN = 36.5VDC

5J11105AMOTOR +

MOTOR / GEARBOX
OHMS = 1.5 TO 6.5
1.8 VDC @ 50 IN/MIN
26.5 VDC @ 700 IN/MIN

LOCATED
ON RIGHT
CASE BACK

8J4
7J4

BW

OUTPUT
CHOKE

R1

+

40 OHMS
50 WATTS

LOCATED ON
RIGHT SIDE

REGULATES MOTOR
SPEED BY SAMPLING
CURRENT FEEDBACK

1106A X9 1102A

LOCATED ON
MACHINE'S BASE,
COMPONENT SIDE, LEFT

LOCATED ON
LOWER CASE
BACK

TAP G = 36.0VDC
TAP F = 32.8VDC
TAP E = 29.6VDC
TAP D = 26.5VDC
TAP C = 23.2VDC
TAP B = 20.0VDC
TAP A = 16.9VDC

LOCATED ON MACHINE'S
BASE, TOWARDS MIDDLE,
WIRE DRIVE SIDE

BANK OF TWO
CAPACITORS

2J11102ACOM
6J11106A

+43VDC

7J11107ACONTACTOR

B
W

TOROID
(1 TURN)

4J6

11J11111A

4J1

LOCATED IN
MAIN TRANSFORMER
WINDINGS -
NONREPLACEABLE

LOCATED ON
INPUT
RECTIFIER

12V, 86 OHM COIL
9V MIN TO SWITCH.
ENERGIZED WHEN
GUN IS TRIGGERED

GAS SOLENOID

13J11113A
3J11103A

9J11109A

ADJUSTS WIRE
FEED SPEED.
CALIBRATED
NAMEPLATE DIAL -
50-700IPM

LOCATED ON
CASE BACK,
UNDER CLEAR
PLASTIC COVER

N.C. N.C.

MOTOR  GEARBOX

LOCATED ON
MACHINE'S
LEFT FRONT

LOCATED ON
CASE FRONT

H1 - H7 COME FROM
FRONT OF TRANSFORMER

+

-

+

LOCATED ON BASE OF
FEEDER COMPARTMENT

MOLDED
OUTPUT
STUDS

1105A

1116B

1105B

1104C

1106D

1104D

6J5
3J5

1J5
5J5
4J5
2J5

MOTOR USE

SOLENOID/SPOOL
GUN DETECT USE

GUN TRIGGER
USE

SPOOL GUN
DETECT SIGNAL

LOCATED ON CASE FRONT, UPPER LEFT

1J2
4J2

2J3
1J3

6J2

2J2
3J2 

TRIGGER &
THERMOSTAT
INPUT

1124
1117A

1123 5J2

1J6

3J6

1118
1117 1117A

1118A

1118A 1123

11241122

1121

MAGNUM 100SG READY
ADAPTER PANEL
LOCATED NEXT  TO
WIRE DRIVE.

SWITCH SHOWN IN MAGNUM
PUSH GUN POSITION

326

327

MAXTRAC TYPE
FEEDER SYSTEM

MAGNUM 100SG ADAPTER PANEL 6J14

 

16J14
12J14
2J14

14J14

LOCATED ON  FRONT
OF MACHINE BASE

LOCATED ON
COMPONENT SIDE
OF MACHINE'S
DIVIDER PANEL

LOCATED ON
COMPONENT SIDE
OF MACHINE'S
DIVIDER PANEL

RELAYS LOCATED ON
COMPONENT SIDE
OF MACHINE'S
DIVIDER PANEL BELOW
CONTROL PCB

LOCATED ON COMPONENT SIDE
OF MACHINE'S DIVIDER PANEL

LOCATED ON COMPONENT SIDE OF
MACHINE'S DIVIDER PANEL, IN HARNESS

LOCATED ON
COMPONENT SIDE
OF MACHINE'S
DIVIDER PANEL, NEXT
TO CONTROL PCB

LOCATED ON
CASE FRONT

PART OF
MACHINE'S
HARNESS -
NEAR CASE
FRONT

LOCATED ON
MACHINE'S BASE,
RIGHT SIDE
NEAR FAN

LOCATED ON COMPONENT SIDE
OF MACHINE'S DIVIDER PANEL

TO SOLID
STATE RELAY

X9

-

+

RECTIFIER
DIODE
BRIDGE

1106B

X10

H13A

T2

FAN
MOTOR

POWER
TRANSFORMER

AUX.
TRANSFORMER

ON/OFF SWITCH

1106D

L1 L2

1107B

1107A

1106B

SHOWS MAGNUM
PUSH GUN
INSTALLED

31000/50

12V
20 OHM COIL
6V HOLD
REAR INLET,
RIGHT FRONT
OUTLET

H1

X1

H8

RECONNECT
PANEL

B

H9

H11B

W

TAP SELECTOR
SWITCH

T1

H2

H3

H4

H5

H6

H7

X2

H8

H9

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

230V 208V

G

TO SINGLE PHASE
SUPPLY LINE

DIAMOND
CORE TYPE

L1
L2

H11A

CR2
COIL

CR1
COIL

1106C

H13B

H12A H12B

X10

CR2

CR1

H10B

H10A

H11A

L1AL1B

L2A
L2B

H11B

TO GROUND
(PER NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE)

FAN IS CONTINUOUSLY ON
WHEN POWER SWITCH IS ON.
REAR INTAKE, FRONT EXHAUST
RUNS SLOWER ON 208V

POWER WIRE

H8 & H9 COME FROM
REAR OF TRANSFORMER

POWER WIRE

(NORMALLY OPEN)

INTERNAL
SNUBBING

POWER WIRE

POWER WIREPOWER WIRE

POWER WIRE

LOCATED ON BASE
IN THE MIDDLE OF
THE MACHINE

FOR ADDITIONAL
SPOOL GUN OPTIONS/
ADAPTER PANEL
CONNECTIONS
( SEE PAGE 2 )

CONTROLS THE
FUNCTIONALITY OF
THE MACHINE

R.F. FILTER

R.F. FILTER
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J1,
J14

CAVITY NUMBERING SEQUENCE
(COMPONENT SIDE OF P.C. BOARD)

J2 J3

9

PA

J4 (TRIGGER,
 TACHOMETER,
 MOTOR SIDE)

8

16

1

8

1 4

5

1

24 6

1 3

(NON-LEAD SIDE OF CONNECTOR)

LEAD COLOR CODE:
B-BLACK
G-GREEN
O-ORANGE
R-RED
U-BLUE
W-WHITE
Y-YELLOW

COMPONENT VALUE UNITS:

CAPACITOR: MFD/VOLTS

RESISTOR: OHMS/WATTS

CONNECTOR PIN NUMBERS:

VIEW OF CONNECTOR ON PC BOARD

1 2 6

7 12
LATCH

EX. 12 PIN CONNECTOR

LABELS:

COMMON

FRAME GROUND

EARTH GROUND6 10

1 5

2J
3

12
2A

G5664-[ ] CONTROL
P.C. BOARD

(SCHEMATIC G4414)

 GAS SOLENOID -

1J
3

12
3A

1J
2

4J
2

11
7A

12
0C

2J
2

11
8A

LOCATED ON
CASE BACK

CONTROLS THE
FUNCTIONALITY OF
THE MACHINE

3J5 3PB
6J5 6PB
1J5 1PB
5J5 5PB
4J5 4PB

7J5 7PB

V=8.7VDC WHEN GAS IS FLOWING
COIL: 21.6 OHMS, 12VDC COIL

SPOOL GUN
GAS SOLENOID

LOCATED ON
CASE BACK

**

3J
2

11
9A

6J
2

10
6E

 GAS SOLENOID +

A
B

C
D
E
F

CLOSING GUN TRIGGER MAKES BOTH
THE STANDARD GUN AND THE SPOOL
GUNS ELECTRICALLY HOT!

SPOOL
GUN

MOTOR

MOTOR -

MOTOR +

2.2VDC @ 50 IN/MIN
20VDC @ 700IN/MIN

LOCATED ON
DIVIDER PANEL
IN WIRE DRIVE
COMPARTMENT

105C
105D
116C

106D
104E

104F 104G

105E

6-PIN
AMPHENOLK2703-1  SPOOL GUN

ADAPTER PANEL

(TO SWITCH BETWEEN
SPOOL GUN AND
STANDARD GUN)

NORMALLY CLOSED (SHOWN
IN SPOOL GUN POSITION)

S2
TOGGLE
SWITCH

REFER TO L11543-2 FOR SPOOL GUN
ADAPTER PANEL INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

SPOOL GUN TRIGGER

SPOOL GUN POT

11J1

12J1

.05Ω

FROM STANDARD
GUN TRIGGER

FROM 112A FEED
MOTOR NEG LEAD

FROM STANDARD GUN TRIGGER

16J1 - POWER TO STANDARD GAS SOLENOID AND USED
           FOR SPOOL GUN DETECT (AT CONTROL BOARD)

MOTOR + SPEED CONTROL
FROM CONTROL BOARD

TO STANDARD FEED MOTOR

+ 40 FROM DIODE DRIDGE

4J1 - TO CONTROL BOARD (TRIGGER)

THERMOSTAT

PTC

**
FOR MAGNUM SG AND MAGNUM 250LX
SPOOL GUNS OPERATION, REMOVE
MAGNUM 100SG ADAPTER PANEL (AND
HARNESS / SWITCH) FROM P5 OF MACHINE
HARNESS AND PLUG IN K2703-1 SPOOL GUN
HARNESS

5J1

WFS
5KΩ POT

A

B

C

D

E
F

SPOOL
GUN

MOTOR

MOTOR -

MOTOR +
1.7VDC @ 50 IN/MIN
24VDC @ 700IN/MIN

7-PIN
AMPHENOL

SPOOL GUN TRIGGER

SPOOL GUN POT

16
J1

4
12

9

6J
14

12
8

2J
14

14
J1

4
12

5A

12
7A

12
J1

4

G

12
6A

ALSO SEE
PAGE 1

SENSING FOR 7-PIN
SPOOL GUN TO

OPERATE

REMOTE WFS
FOR 7-PIN

SPOOL GUN

MAX

TOROID

1 TOROID ON
BOTH LEADS

S3
SPOOL GUN
SELECTOR

SWITCH

10
5F

11
9B

12
0B

10
4H

105G

SPOOL GUN
MOTOR

COMMON

WFS
100KΩ POT

MAX

REMOTE WFS
FOR 6-PIN

SPOOL GUN

SPOOL GUN
TRIGGER
COMMON

10
4G

THE STANDARD FEED MOTOR CIRCUIT
ALSO IS USED FOR ALL THE SPOOL GUN
MOTORS WHEN SELECTED WITH
ADAPTER PANEL.

+

+

15
J1

4
13

J1
4

11
J1

4
10

J1
4

9J
14

4J
14

1J
14

3J
14

7J
14

8J
14

5J
14

5J
2

P.M.

P.M.

8J5
9J5

10J5

2J5

8PB
9PB

10PB

2PB
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